

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPECTRUM NORTHEAST, LLC; CHARTER  
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AARON FREY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW A. BRILL  
MARGARET A. UPSHAW  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-3377  
roman.martinez@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Cable Act’s Prohibition On State And Local Regulation Of Cable Rates .....	5
B. Maine’s Pro Rata Law Regulating Cable Rates In The Final Month Of Service.....	6
C. Factual And Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF CABLE ACT PREEMPTION OF RATE REGULATION .....	12
A. Federal And State Courts Are Split On How To Apply The Preemption Clause To State-Law Proration Requirements.....	13
B. The First Circuit’s Refusal To Find Preemption Is Plainly Wrong.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Preemption Issue Is Important And Will Recur Given The Proliferation Of State And Local Proration Requirements .....	22
II. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO RESOLVE WHETHER A PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION APPLIES TO EXPRESS PREEMPTION PROVISIONS .....	24
A. There Is An Entrenched 6-6 Split On This Issue .....	25
B. The Presumption Against Preemption Does Not Apply When There Is An Express Preemption Provision .....	28
C. The Court Can And Should Resolve The Presumption-Against-Preemption Issue In This Case .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

**APPENDIX**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, <i>Spectrum Northeast, LLC v. Frey</i> , 22 F.4th 287 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maine, <i>Spectrum Northeast, LLC v. Frey</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 507 (D. Me. 2020).....	35a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Maine, <i>Spectrum Northeast, LLC v. Frey</i> , No. 20-cv-00168 (D. Me. Nov. 2, 2020), ECF No. 34.....	54a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Spectrum Northeast, LLC v. Frey</i> , No. 20-2142 (1st Cir. Feb. 4, 2022) .....	56a
47 U.S.C. § 521 .....	58a
47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(1)-(2).....	59a
47 U.S.C. § 544(a).....	61a
47 U.S.C. § 552(a), (b), (d).....	62a
47 U.S.C. § 556 .....	64a
47 C.F.R. § 76.906 .....	65a
Me. Stat. tit. 30-A, § 3010(1), (1-A), (2-A) (2021).....	66a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ace Auto Body &amp; Towing, Ltd. v. City of New York</i> , 171 F.3d 765 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>In re the Alleged Failure of Altice USA, Inc., to Comply with Certain Provisions of the New Jersey Cable Television Act</i> , No. A-1269-19, 2021 WL 4808399 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 15, 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 086408 (N.J. Nov. 23, 2021) .....	3, 11, 13, 14
<i>Altice USA, Inc. v. Fiordaliso</i> , No. 3:19-cv-21371, 2021 WL 1138152 (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2021) .....	11, 14
<i>Altice USA, Inc. v. New Jersey Board of Public Utilities</i> , 26 F.4th 571 (3d Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	25
<i>Atay v. County of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bardsley v. Nonni’s Foods LLC</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2979, 2022 WL 814034 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2022) .....	28
<i>Barr v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 83 (1945).....	20
<i>Cable Television Association of New York, Inc. v. Finneran</i> , 954 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	12, 19
<i>Cellco Partnership v. Hatch</i> , 431 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	9, 26, 29
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	29
<i>Comcast of Maine/New Hampshire, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D. Me. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 988 F.3d 607 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Conklin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 431 P.3d 571 (Az. 2018) .....	26
<i>Connell v. Lima Corporate</i> , 988 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Daniel v. Navient Solutions, LLC</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (M.D. Fla. 2018) .....	28
<i>Dellums v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 863 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Community Health System Group Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	20
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	29
<i>Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>FMS Nephrology Partners North Central Indiana Dialysis Centers, LLC v. Meritain Health, Inc.</i> , 144 N.E.3d 692 (Ind. 2020), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Aug. 12, 2020) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. F-150 &amp; Ranger Truck Fuel Economy Marketing &amp; Sales Practices Litigation, No. 19-mc-02901, 2022 WL 551221 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 23, 2022)</i> .....	28
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association, 505 U.S. 88 (1992)</i> .....	29
<i>Gelman v. Ashcroft, 372 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004)</i> .....	28
<i>Gordon v. New England Central Railroad, Inc., No. 17-cv-00154, 2019 WL 5084160 (D. Vt. Oct. 10, 2019)</i> .....	27
<i>Griffioen v. Cedar Rapids &amp; Iowa City Railway Co., 914 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1320 (2019)</i> .....	26
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 2785 v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration, 986 F.3d 841 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 93 (2021)</i> .....	30
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC, 905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018)</i> .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications &amp; Cable v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 983 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	25
<i>NCTA - Internet &amp; Television Association v. Frey</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D. Me. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 7 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>New York ex rel. James v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency</i> , No. 19 Civ. 9155, 2020 WL 2097640 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2020) .....	27
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Wehbi</i> , 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	26, 30
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger</i> , 122 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	27, 31
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	4, 9, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 29 F.4th 542 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	26, 30
<i>Rutherford v. Columbia Gas,</i> 575 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Shuker v. Smith &amp; Nephew, PLC,</i> 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	27, 29, 30
<i>Student Loan Servicing Alliance v. District of Columbia,</i> 351 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2018).....	28
<i>Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,</i> 28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Tyrrell v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.,</i> 248 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Lewis,</i> 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2826 (2021).....	28
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.,</i> 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Webb v. Trader Joe’s Co.,</i> 999 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

*In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Products Liability  
Litigation,*  
546 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2021) ..... 28

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY  
AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

47 U.S.C. § 521(1)..... 4, 12, 24

47 U.S.C. § 521(3)..... 24

47 U.S.C. § 521(6)..... 5, 12, 19

47 U.S.C. § 543(a)..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(1) ..... 15, 17

47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(2) .....2, 5, 10, 15, 17

47 U.S.C. § 544(a)..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 552(d)(1) ..... 5, 14, 21

47 U.S.C. § 556(c)..... 5, 15

47 C.F.R. § 76.906 ..... 6

**STATE AND LOCAL LAWS**

Anderson Cnty., S.C. Code of Ordinances  
§ 14-8(c)(7)(b) ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Aurora, Ill. Code of Ordinances § 19-116(h) .....	23
Beloit, Wis. Mun. Code § 28.14(4)(b) .....	23
Bensalem, Pa. Code of Ordinances § 69- 24(b).....	23
Big Bear Lake, Cal. Mun. Code § 5.20.1175 .....	23
Elk Rapids, Mich. Code of Ordinances § 54- 73(b).....	23
Fraser, Mich. Code of Ordinances § 6.5-6(e) .....	23
Green Oak Charter Twp., Mich. Code of Ordinances § 30-37(11).....	23
Haw. Code R. § 16-131-23 .....	7, 22
Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. Code of Ordinances § 48-53(r) .....	23
Int'l Falls, Minn. Code of Ordinance § 13- 3(l) .....	23
Manassas Park, Va. Code of Ordinances § 7.5-9(f)(8) .....	23
207 Mass. Code Regs. § 10.06(2).....	7, 22
Me. Stat. tit. 30-A, § 3010(1-A) (2021).....	2, 6, 16, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mobile, Ala. Code of Ordinances § 11.5-9(j)(2) .....	7, 23
N.J. Admin. Code § 14:18-3.8(c) .....	7, 13
New London, Tex. Code of Ordinances App’x A(B)(D)(1)(5)(6)(b) .....	23
Pittsburgh, Pa. Code of Ordinances § 425.11(i)(15) .....	7, 23
Rochester, Minn. Code of Ordinances, ch. 91C(b)(c) .....	7, 23
Tuscaloosa, Ala. Code of Ordinances § 7.5-9(10)(b) .....	23
W. Va. Code § 24D-1-14(d) .....	7, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	17
<i>Merriam–Webster Online Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/">https://www.merriam-webster.com/</a> (last visited May 31, 2022) .....	16, 17
N.Y. Assembly Bill No. A5438-A (introduced Feb. 16, 2021) .....	7, 23
N.Y. Sen. Bill No. S7457-A (introduced Oct. 20, 2021) .....	7, 23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> , <a href="https://www.oed.com/">https://www.oed.com/</a> (last visited May 31, 2022).....	16
S. Rep. No. 98-67 (1983).....	5
<i>In re Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems,            Inc. Petition for a Declaratory Ruling            Regarding the Just and Reasonable            Nature of, and State Challenges to,            Rates Charged by CMRS Providers when            Charging for Incoming Calls and            Charging for Calls in Whole-Minute            Increments,</i> Memorandum Opinion and Order, 14 FCC Rcd. 19898 (1999) .....	17
W. Va. H.B. 4773 (passed Mar. 2, 2022), <a href="http://www.wvlegislature.gov/Bill_Status/Bills_history.cfm?input=4773&amp;year=2022&amp;sessiontype=RS&amp;btype=bill">http://www.wvlegislature.gov/Bill_            Status/Bills_history.cfm?input=4773&amp;            year=2022&amp;sessiontype=RS&amp;btype=bill</a> .....	7
